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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

 )  
 ) Chapter 11 
In re: )  
 ) Case No. 17-36709 (MI) 
COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY, INC., et al.,1 )  
     ) (Jointly Administered) 
   Reorganized Debtors. )  

 
) 
)

Re:  Docket No. 1195 

 
JOINDER OF U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS SECOND LIEN 

INDENTURE TRUSTEE, TO MOTION OF NADER TAVAKOLI, ACTING SOLELY AS 
PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER AUTHORIZING PLAN 
ADMINISTRATOR TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE OF THE PLAN 

 
 U.S. Bank National Association, in its capacity as indenture trustee and collateral agent 

(in both capacities, the “Second Lien Indenture Trustee”) under that certain Senior Secured 

Notes Indenture, dated as of December 6, 2016 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise 

modified from time to time, the “Second Lien Indenture”), among Cobalt International Energy, 

Inc., the Subsidiary Guarantors party thereto, and the Second Lien Indenture Trustee, hereby 

files this Joinder to the Motion of Nader Tavakoli, Acting Solely as Plan Administrator, to 

Transfer Funds In Furtherance of the Plan (the “Plan Administrator’s Motion”).2  In support 

hereof, the Second Lien Indenture Trustee represents as follows: 

1. The Second Lien Indenture Trustee supports and joins the Plan Administrator’s 

request for authorization to transfer $120 million of the remaining Sonangol Settlement Proceeds 
                                                 
1  The Reorganized Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal 
tax identification number, are:  Cobalt International Energy, Inc. (1169); Cobalt International Energy GP, LLC 
(7374); Cobalt International Energy, L.P. (2411); Cobalt GOM LLC (7188); Cobalt GOM # 1 LLC (7262); and 
Cobalt GOM # 2  LLC (7316).  The Reorganized Debtors’ service address is:  920 Memorial City Way, Suite 100, 
Houston, Texas 77024. 
 
2    Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms herein will have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the 
Motion.   
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from the Segregated Account to the Plan Administrator Account, inasmuch as the $120 million 

constitutes Net Cash available for distribution under the Plan to the Second Lien Indenture 

Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of the Allowed Second Lien Notes Claims.3  

2. Following receipt of the funds from the Plan Administrator, the Second Lien 

Indenture Trustee intends to promptly disburse the funds through Depository Trust Company to 

the Holders of the Allowed Second Lien Notes Claims who are entitled to such distributions.    

3. In addition to the foregoing, the Second Lien Indenture Trustee would also like to  

disburse an additional $2,000,000 to the Holders of the Allowed Second Lien Notes Claims from 

that certain reserve account that was established pursuant to the Plan and Confirmation Order in 

the original amount of $8,000,000.00 (the “Trustee Reserve”) for payment of the Second Lien 

Trustee’s fees and expenses, including the fees and expenses of its attorneys and other advisors 

or consultants, and for payment of any liabilities for which it is entitled to be indemnified under 

the Second Lien Indenture, including fees, expenses, and liabilities incurred in connection with 

prosecuting the Second Lien Notes Claims and defending against any Second Lien Claims 

Objections.  

4. The Trustee currently has approximately $7,500,000.00 in the Trustee Reserve 

after paying fees and expenses it has incurred to date. In light of the resolution of a number of the 

issues relating to the Second Lien Notes Claims and Second Lien Claims Objections, the Second 

Lien Trustee believes it would be appropriate to make a partial disbursement from the Trustee 

Reserve in the amount of $2,000,000 contemporaneously with the disbursement of the funds the 

Second Lien Trustee receives from the Plan Administrator pursuant to the Motion. The 

                                                 
3  Under the Plan, the Second Lien Notes Claims were “[a]llowed in the amount of $934,732,000 less 
$1,900,000 negotiated in connection with the Sale Transaction for the Debtors’ Heidelberg Assets, plus accrued 
interest and all other fees, costs, expenses, premiums, and other amounts provided for under the Second Lien 
Indenture, in each case to the extent Allowed, including under section 506 of the Bankruptcy Code.” (emphasis 
added) 
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Confirmation Order provides, however, that the Second Lien Indenture Trustee may not 

distribute any of the Trustee Reserve to any holders unless and until this Court enters an Order 

allowing the Second Lien Notes Claims in an amount sufficient to permit such disbursement.  

 
REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

 

5. The Second Lien Indenture Trustee requests that, in addition to granting the relief 

requested in the Motion, the Court further authorize the Second Lien Indenture Trustee to 

disburse $2,000,000.00 from the Trustee Reserve to the Holders of the Allowed Second Lien 

Notes Claims at such time as the Second Lien Trustee distributes the $120 million that is the 

subject of the Motion.  

BASIS FOR RELIEF 
 

6. As set forth in the Motion, the Holders of the Allowed Second Lien Notes Claims 

are the sole and only remaining creditors entitled to receive the Net Cash under the Plan.    

Pursuant the Plan, the Second Lien Notes Claims have already been allowed in the amount of 

$932,832,000.00, with the only outstanding issue being the amount of accrued interest, fees, 

costs, expenses, premiums, and other amounts that should be added to the Allowed Second Lien 

Notes Claims.4 (See fn. 3 above). The Plan Administrator has disbursed to date a total of 

$697,231,114.38 to the Second Lien Indenture Trustee for distribution to the Holders of Allowed 

Second Lien Notes Claims. With the additional $120 million the Plan Administrator is seeking to 

disburse pursuant to the Motion, the total amount will increase to $817,231,114.38, leaving an 

allowed outstanding principal balance of almost $116,000,000.  Therefore, the Second Lien 

Notes Claims have been allowed in an amount sufficient to justify the Second Lien Indenture 
                                                 
4  Determining these amounts would be nothing more than an academic exercise, inasmuch as there will not 
be sufficient Net Cash available to pay even the total amount of the allowed principal amount of the Allowed 
Second Lien Notes Claims.  
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Trustee disbursing another $2,000,000.00 to the Holders of the Allowed Second Lien Notes 

Claims contemporaneously with the distribution of the $120,000,000 from the Plan 

Administrator. 

7. Section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code authorizes a court to “issue any order, 

process, or judgment that is necessary or appropriate to carry out the provisions of this title.”  11 

U.S.C. § 105(a).   

8. For the reasons set forth above, the additional relief requested by the Second Lien 

Indenture Trustee is necessary and appropriate to the carry out the provisions of the Bankruptcy 

Code and, more specifically, the Plan.   

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 
 

9. The Second Lien Indenture Trustee reserves the right to seek further relief. 

NOTICE 
 

10. The Second Lien Indenture Trustee will serve a copy of this Joinder on (a) 

counsel for the Plan Administrator; (b) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern 

District of Texas; and (c) any party that has requested notice pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002.  

The Second Lien Indenture Trustee submits that, in light of the nature of the relief requested, no 

other or further notice need be given. 

 
 WHEREFORE, the Second Lien Indenture Trustee requests that the Court enter an order 

granting the Motion and including therein the additional relief requested herein, and granting 

such other and further relief that it deems just and proper. 
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Dated: December 10, 2018 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ David E. Lemke   
David E. Lemke (admitted pro hac vice) 
Tyler N. Layne (Federal ID No. 2639086) 
Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP 
511 Union Street, Suite 2700 
Nashville, TN 37219 
Telephone: (615) 244-6380 
Facsimile: (615) 244-6804 
Email: david.lemke@wallerlaw.com 
 tyler.layne@wallerlaw.com 
 
-and- 
 
Morris D. Weiss 
State Bar No. 21110850 
Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP 
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1800 
Austin, TX 78701 
Telephone: (512) 685-6400 
Facsimile: (512) 685-6417 
Email: morris.weiss@wallerlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for U.S. Bank National Association, 
as Second Lien Indenture Trustee 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Joinder to Motion has been 
served either through the Court’s CM/ECF electronic noticing system - or via U.S. Mail, as 
indicated below, this 10th day of December, 2018. 
 
 
      /s/ David E. Lemke     
      David E. Lemke 
 
Via CM/ECF: 

 Thomas R Ajamie     dmolloy@ajamie.com;dszak@ajamie.com;wharrelson@ajamie.com 
 Omar Jesus Alaniz     omar.alaniz@bakerbotts.com, omar-alaniz-

2648@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Demetrios Anaipakos     danaipakos@azalaw.com, sliuskos@azalaw.com 
 Jamie Alan Aycock     jamie.aycock@kirkland.com, audrey.bridges@kirkland.com 
 Joseph E Bain     JBain@joneswalker.com, kvrana@joneswalker.com 
 Gabor Balassa     gabor.balassa@kirkland.com 
 Jonathan H Beemer     jbeemer@entwistle-law.com, jporter@entwistle-law.com 
 David Mark Bennett     david.bennett@tklaw.com, 

gracie.gonzales@tklaw.com;Shannon.Savage@tklaw.com 
 Andrew A Braun     abraun@glllaw.com 
 Marty L Brimmage     mbrimmage@akingump.com, 

lmonreal@akingump.com;bkemp@akingump.com 
 Jason S Brookner     jbrookner@grayreed.com, 

lwebb@grayreed.com;cpatterson@grayreed.com 
 Robert Bernard Bruner     bob.bruner@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 Karl Daniel Burrer     burrerk@gtlaw.com, jamrokg@gtlaw.com,parkinsl@gtlaw.com 
 Adam Seth Rostov Carlis     acarlis@susmangodfrey.com, emiller@susmangodfrey.com 
 Daniel H Charest     dcharest@burnscharest.com 
 Zack A Clement     zack.clement@icloud.com 
 John P Dillman     Houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com 
 Angela D Dodd     dodda@sec.gov, 

leimant@sec.gov;boodoom@sec.gov;davisca@sec.gov;bocking@sec.gov;gallom@sec.g
ov;nealc@sec.gov 

 Gary W Dugger     dugger@duggerlaw.com, mkey@duggerlaw.com 
 Hector Duran     Hector.Duran.Jr@usdoj.gov 
 David Robert Eastlake     eastlaked@gtlaw.com, jamrokg@gtlaw.com 
 David S Elder     dselder@foley.com, ggattis@foley.com;rdiep@foley.com 
 Andrew J Entwistle     aentwistle@entwistle-law.com, ncasey@entwistle-law.com 
 Michael Seth Etkin     metkin@lowenstein.com, 

pkizel@lowenstein.com;rbernstein@lowenstein.com 
 Sammy Ford     sford@azalaw.com, tzamora@azalaw.com;cmcpeters@azalaw.com 
 Andrew J. Gallo     andrew.gallo@morganlewis.com 
 Evan Gershbein     ECFpleadings@kccllc.com, ecfpleadings@kccllc.com 
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 Margaret Virginia Glass     mglass@glllaw.com, talbright@glllaw.com 
 Steven William Golden     sgolden@pszjlaw.com, lcanty@pszjlaw.com 
 Andrew Goldman     andrew.goldman@wilmerhale.com 
 Paul Joseph Goodwine     pgoodwine@loopergoodwine.com, 

hocchipinti@loopergoodwine.com;ljohnson@loopergoodwine.com;smarrone@loopergoo
dwine.com 

 Genevieve Marie Graham     ggraham@porterhedges.com, emoreland@porterhedges.com 
 Kenneth P. Green     kgreen@snowspencelaw.com, 

janissherrill@snowspencelaw.com;rhondarackley@snowspencelaw.com;theresaadkins@
snowspencelaw.com 

 William R Greendyke     william.greendyke@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 Tara L Grundemeier     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com 
 David A. Hammerman     david.hammerman@lw.com, NY-courtmail@lw.com;new-

york-ma-2860@ecf.pacerpro.com;david-hammerman-9787@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Christopher David Hampson     chris.hampson@wilmerhale.com, 

whdocketing@wilmerhale.com 
 Christopher R Harris     Christopher.harris@lw.com 
 Heather Kristine Hatfield     hhatfield@porterhedges.com, 

mwebb@porterhedges.com;jchin@porterhedges.com 
 Shari L Heyen     heyens@gtlaw.com, jamrokg@gtlaw.com 
 John F Higgins     jhiggins@porterhedges.com, 

ksteverson@porterhedges.com;emoreland@porterhedges.com;eliana-garfias-
8561@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Eunice Rim Hudson     Eunice.R.Hudson@usdoj.gov 
 Chad J. Husnick     chad.husnick@kirkland.com, 

laura.krucks@kirkland.com;suj.pandya@kirkland.com;john.luze@kirkland.com;emily.ge
ier@kirkland.com;julia.foster@kirkland.com;brad.weiland@kirkland.com 

 R. Wes Johnson     wjohnson@gardnertx.com, 
bpietruszewski@gardnertx.com,cbaird@gardnertx.com 

 Richard A. Kincheloe     Richard.Kincheloe@usdoj.gov, 
caseview.ecf@usdoj.gov;nicole.robbins@usdoj.gov;sydnie.kempen@usdoj.gov;leisa.boy
dstun@usdoj.gov 

 Bradley Clay Knapp     bknapp@lockelord.com, 
kmillet@lockelord.com;tle@lockelord.com;Yamille.Harrison@lockelord.com 

 Lacy M. Lawrence     llawrence@akingump.com 
 Tyler Nathaniel Layne     tyler.layne@wallerlaw.com, chris.cronk@wallerlaw.com 
 David Edward Lemke     david.lemke@wallerlaw.com, 

cathy.thomas@wallerlaw.com;chris.cronk@wallerlaw.com 
 Steven J Levitt     steven.levitt@tklaw.com, 

gracie.gonzales@tklaw.com;Shannon.savage@tklaw.com;nashira.parker@tklaw.com 
 Richard A Levy     richard.levy@lw.com 
 Demetra L Liggins     Demetra.Liggins@tklaw.com, 

mattia.maldonado@tklaw.com;Nashira.Parker@tklaw.com;Shannon.Savage@tklaw.com 
 Lloyd A. Lim     LLim@ReedSmith.com, 

rithompson@reedsmith.com;csnider@reedsmith.com 
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 Christopher Manuel Lopez     chris.lopez@weil.com, 
rene.olvera@weil.com;Christopher.jalomo@weil.com;Daniel.Gwen@weil.com;gabriel.
morgan@weil.com;Matt.Barr@weil.com 

 Benjamin W. Loveland     Benjamin.loveland@wilmerhale.com, 
lauren.lifland@wilmerhale.com 

 Kourtney Pickens Lyda     kourtney.lyda@haynesboone.com, 
kenneth.rusinko@haynesboone.com 

 Anthony C Marino     amarino@smr-lawfirm.com, kseghers@smr-
lawfirm.com;lwolf@smr-lawfirm.com;nassale@smr-lawfirm.com 

 John P Melko     jmelko@foley.com, 
ggattis@foley.com;swilson@foley.com;rdiep@foley.com 

 Timothy Aaron Million     tmillion@hwa.com, lslater@hwa.com 
 Matthew Scott Okin     mokin@okinadams.com, teaston@okinadams.com 
 Alfredo R Perez     alfredo.perez@weil.com, 

chris.lopez@weil.com;brenda.funk@weil.com;rene.olvera@weil.com;clifford.carlson@
weil.com;matt.barr@weil.com 

 Dustin Lynn Perry     dperry@hallestill.com 
 Ronald Joseph Restrepo     rrestrepo@drhrlaw.com, MAleman@drhrlaw.com 
 Edward L Ripley     ERipley@kslaw.com 
 Eric A Schaffer     eschaffer@reedsmith.com 
 Christopher J Schwegmann     cschwegmann@lynnllp.com, shardy@lynnllp.com 
 Mitchell A Seider     mitchell.seider@lw.com, ny-courtmail@lw.com 
 Mark D Sherrill     marksherrill@eversheds-sutherland.com 
 Phil F Snow     philsnow@snowspencelaw.com, 

janissherrill@snowspencelaw.com;lauraterrell@snowspencelaw.com 
 Owen Mark Sonik     osonik@pbfcm.com, 

tpope@pbfcm.com;osonik@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Steven W Soule     ssoule@hallestill.com 
 Samuel A Spiers     sspiers@porterhedges.com, 

egarfias@porterhedges.com;ksteverson@porterhedges.com 
 Stephen Douglas Statham     stephen.statham@usdoj.gov 
 David R. Stickney     davids@blbglaw.com, kayem@blbglaw.com 
 Rachel I Thompson     RIThompson@reedsmith.com, czavitsky@reedsmith.com 
 Patricia Baron Tomasco     ptomasco@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;bhowell@jw.com 
 US Trustee     USTPRegion07.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
 Jonathan D. Uslaner     jonathanu@blbglaw.com 
 Andrew Douglas Warner     andrew.warner@usdoj.gov 
 Michael D Warner     mwarner@coleschotz.com, klabrada@coleschotz.com 
 Michael J. Weinstein     mweinstein@milbank.com, 

jbrewster@milbank.com;aadeyosoye@milbank.com 
 Morris Dean Weiss     morris.weiss@wallerlaw.com, 

sherri.savala@wallerlaw.com;annmarie.jezisek@wallerlaw.com 
 W Benjamin Winger     Benjamin.winger@kirkland.com, gene.goldmintz@kirkland.com 
 William Alfred Wood     Trey.Wood@bracewelllaw.com 
 Ryan Coel Wooten     rwooten@orrick.com 
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 John Zavitsanos     jzavitsanos@azalaw.com, 
atownsend@azalaw.com;lpeter@azalaw.com;rmccurdy@azalaw.com 

Via U.S. Mail: 
 
Matthew S. Barr 
Weil Goshal et al 
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153 
 

Andrew Behlmann 
Lowenstein Sandler LLP 
One Lowenstein Drive  
Roseland, TX 07068 

Nicholas J. Brannick 
Cole Shotz PC 
500 Delaware Avenue  
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Joseph C. Celentino 
Wechtell Lipton et al 
51 W. 52nd St.  
New York, NY 10019 
 
 

David S Cohen 
Milbank Tweed Hadley And 
McCloy LLP 
1850 K Street NW 
Ste 1100 
Washington, DC 20006 
 

George T. Conway 
Wachtell Lipton et al 
51 West 52nd St.  
New York, NY 10019 

Steven Cox 
Burns Charest LLP 
900 Jackson St.  
Ste. 500 
Dallas, TX 75202 
 

Katherine Doorley 
Akin Gump et al 
1333 New Hampshire Ave., 
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036 

Equinor Gulf of Mexico LLC 
f/k/a Statoil of Mexico LLC 
1050 K Street NW, Suite 950 
Washington, DC 20001-4417 

Robert J. Feinstein 
Pachulski Stang et al 
780 Third Ave.  
34th Fl. 
New York, NY 10017 

Kevin D. Finger 
Greenberg Traurig LLP 
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Ste. 3100 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Delos E. Flint 
Lugenbuhl, Wheaton, Peck, 
Rankin, Hubbar 
601 Poydras Street  
Suite 2775 
New Orleans, LA 70130 
 

Christopher R Harris 
1805 Mercury Way  
Sacramento, CA 95864 

IRA Kharasch 
Pachulski Stang et al 
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.  
13th Fl. 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4100 
 

Marc Kieselstein 
Kirkland & Ellis 
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654 

Alan J. Kornfeld 
Pachulski Stang et al. 
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.  
13th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
 

Laura E. Krucks 
Kirkland & Ellis LP 
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654 

Beth E. Levine 
Pachulski Stang et al 
780 Third Ave.  
34th Fl. 
New York, NY 10017 

Lauren Lifland 
Wilmer Cutler et al 
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St. 

Brett P. Lowe 
Milbank Tweed et al 
1850 K St., NW  
Ste. 1100 

Lynch Lynch 
Wachtell Lipton et al 
51 W. 52nd St.  
New York, NY 10019 
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New York, NY 10007 
 

Washington, DC 20006 

Hugh Keenan Murtagh 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
885 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10022 

Stacy Pepper 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654 

Charles C Platt 
Wilmer Cutler et al 
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich St. 
New York, NY 10007 
 

Jeffrey N Pomerantz 
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones 
LLP 
10100 Santa Monica 
Boulevard  
13th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4100 
 

Joshua K. Porter 
Entwistle & Cappucci LLP 
299 Park Ave.  
20th Fl 
New York, NY 10171 

Carrie M. Reilly 
Wachtell Lipton et al 
51 W. 52nd St.  
New York, NY 10019 

James Savin 
Akin Gump et al 
1333 New Hampshire Ave. 
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036 
 

James H.M. Sprayregen, P.C. 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654 

Eric K. Stodola 
Milbank Tweed et al 
28 Liberty St.  
New York, NY 10005 

Douglas H. Deems The Claro 
Group, LLC 
350 S. Grand Ave.  
Suite 2350 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
 

Gerard Uzzi 
Milbank Tweed Hadley & 
McCloy LLP 
26 Liberty St  
New York, NY 10005 

Paul Vizcarrondo 
Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & 
Katz 
51 W 52nd St  
New York, NY 10019 

Brad Weiland 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654 

Rosalind G. Wolf 
Slattery Marino & Roberts 
1100 Poydras Street  
Suite 1800 
New Orleans, LA 70163 
 

Matthew Ziegler 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius 
LLP 
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178 
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